



TRICON CAPITAL GROUP INC.

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 AND 2011



Tricon Capital Group Inc.

Interim Consolidated Balance Sheets (Unaudited)

(rounded to the nearest thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

	<u>Notes</u>	<u>September 30, 2012</u>	<u>December 31, 2011</u>
Assets			
Current Assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	4	\$49,013,000	\$22,008,000
Short term investments	4	4,061,000	9,188,000
Accounts receivable	5	2,498,000	779,000
Prepaid expenses and other assets		666,000	154,000
Housing Inventories	6	9,211,000	-
Income taxes recoverable		-	185,000
		<u>65,449,000</u>	<u>32,314,000</u>
Non-current assets			
Loans receivable	5,7	7,925,000	-
Investments in associates	8	13,245,000	8,009,000
Long-term investments	7	4,073,000	10,802,000
Investment properties	9	68,739,000	-
Intangible assets	10	2,686,000	2,777,000
Office equipment and leasehold improvements	11	127,000	153,000
Deferred income tax assets	12	4,809,000	2,975,000
		<u>101,604,000</u>	<u>24,716,000</u>
Total assets		<u>\$ 167,053,000</u>	<u>\$ 57,030,000</u>
Liabilities			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accruals	5,13	\$3,482,000	\$889,000
Long-term incentive plan - current portion	5,14	12,000	40,000
Dividends payable	5,15	1,870,000	1,094,000
Income taxes payable		1,312,000	18,000
Debentures interest payable		550,000	-
		<u>7,226,000</u>	<u>2,041,000</u>
Non-current liabilities			
Bank debt	7	2,462,000	-
Deferred income tax liabilities	12	478,000	706,000
Non-controlling interest	16	5,540,000	-
Long-term incentive plan - non-current portion	5,14	9,902,000	8,270,000
Derivative financial instruments	7	18,593,000	-
Debentures payable	7	33,160,000	-
		<u>77,361,000</u>	<u>11,017,000</u>
Equity			
Share capital	17	107,322,000	57,901,000
Contributed surplus		1,966,000	1,190,000
Deficit		(19,596,000)	(13,078,000)
Total equity		<u>89,692,000</u>	<u>46,013,000</u>
Total liabilities and equity		<u>\$ 167,053,000</u>	<u>\$ 57,030,000</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

Approved by the Board of Directors

David Berman

Michael Knowlton

Duff Scott

Tricon Capital Group Inc.

Interim Consolidated Statements of Net and Comprehensive Income (Loss) (Unaudited)

(rounded to the nearest thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

	Notes	For the Nine Months Ended	
		September 30, 2012	September 30, 2011
Revenue			
Contractual fees	5	\$7,788,000	\$ 6,817,000
General partner distributions	5	2,887,000	614,000
Performance fees	5	83,000	311,000
Investment income	5,8	276,000	(143,000)
Rental revenue	25	787,000	-
Revenue from homes sold	24	4,725,000	-
Gain on sale of investment in associates	8	958,000	-
Interest income	18	975,000	491,000
		<u>18,479,000</u>	<u>8,090,000</u>
Expenses			
Salaries and benefits expense	5,19	2,850,000	2,621,000
Short-term incentive plan	5,19	709,000	655,000
Long-term incentive plan	5,14	1,640,000	2,675,000
Stock compensation	5,19	776,000	451,000
Rental expense	25	329,000	-
Rental operator management fees	25	263,000	-
Cost of homes sold	24	4,352,000	-
Professional and directors fees expense	5,19	1,203,000	772,000
Formation costs (recovery)	20	(192,000)	564,000
General and administration expense	20	694,000	579,000
Interest expense	7,26	967,000	-
Change in fair value of financial instruments through profit and loss	7	2,343,000	-
Amortization expense	10,11	855,000	963,000
Realized and unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss		2,472,000	(816,000)
		<u>19,261,000</u>	<u>8,464,000</u>
Income (loss) before non-controlling interest and income taxes		(782,000)	(374,000)
Non-controlling interest fair value change	16	(23,000)	931,000
Income (loss) before income taxes		(805,000)	557,000
Income tax expense	12	(879,000)	(268,000)
Net and comprehensive income (loss) for the period		\$ (1,684,000)	\$ 289,000
Basic and diluted income (loss) per share	21	\$ (0.07)	\$ 0.02

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

Tricon Capital Group Inc.

Interim Consolidated Statements of Net and Comprehensive Income (Loss)

(Unaudited)

(rounded to the nearest thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

	Notes	For the Three Months Ended	
		September 30, 2012	September 30, 2011
Revenue			
Contractual fees	5	\$2,472,000	\$ 2,257,000
General partner distributions	5	744,000	541,000
Performance fees	5	8,000	5,000
Investment income (loss)	5,8	143,000	(143,000)
Rental revenue	25	696,000	-
Revenue from homes sold	24	4,725,000	-
Gain on sale of investment in associates	8	958,000	-
Interest income	18	408,000	119,000
		<u>10,154,000</u>	<u>2,779,000</u>
Expenses			
Salaries and benefits expense	5,19	977,000	854,000
Short-term incentive plan	5,19	(35,000)	356,000
Long-term incentive plan	5,14	877,000	543,000
Stock compensation expense	5,19	231,000	100,000
Rental expense	25	296,000	-
Rental operator management fees	25	263,000	-
Cost of homes sold	24	4,352,000	-
Professional and director's fees expense	5,19	653,000	170,000
Formation costs (recovery)	20	(265,000)	62,000
General and administration expense	20	265,000	221,000
Interest expense	7,26	967,000	-
Change in fair value of financial instruments through profit and loss	7	2,343,000	-
Amortization expense	10,11	290,000	351,000
Realized and unrealized foreign exchange loss		3,058,000	(1,216,000)
		<u>14,272,000</u>	<u>1,441,000</u>
Income (loss) before non-controlling interest and income taxes		(4,118,000)	1,338,000
Non-controlling interest fair value change	16	(24,000)	-
Income (loss) before income taxes		(4,142,000)	1,338,000
Income tax recovery (expense)	12	56,000	(345,000)
Net and comprehensive income (loss) for the period		\$ (4,086,000)	\$ 993,000
Basic and diluted net income per share	21	\$ (0.13)	\$ 0.05

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

Tricon Capital Group Inc.

Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity (Unaudited)

(rounded to the nearest thousands of dollars, except per share amounts)

		<u>Share Capital</u>	<u>Contributed Surplus</u>	<u>Retained Earnings (Deficit)</u>	<u>Total Equity</u>
Balance at January 1, 2011		57,934,000	555,000	(9,228,000)	49,261,000
Net and comprehensive loss for the period		-	-	289,000	289,000
Dividends		-	-	(3,282,000)	(3,282,000)
Stock option expense	19	-	451,000	-	451,000
Balance at September 30, 2011		<u>57,934,000</u>	<u>1,006,000</u>	<u>(12,221,000)</u>	<u>46,719,000</u>
Net and comprehensive income for the period		-	-	255,000	255,000
Dividends	15	-	-	(1,095,000)	(1,095,000)
Repurchase of common shares	17	(33,000)	-	(17,000)	(50,000)
Stock option expense	19	-	106,000	-	106,000
Phantom units	19	-	78,000	-	78,000
Balance at December 31, 2011		<u>57,901,000</u>	<u>1,190,000</u>	<u>(13,078,000)</u>	<u>46,013,000</u>
Net and comprehensive income for the period		-	-	(1,684,000)	(1,684,000)
Dividends	15	-	-	(4,834,000)	(4,834,000)
Issuance of common shares	17	51,750,000	-	-	51,750,000
Equity issuance costs-net of income tax savings of \$831,000		(2,329,000)	-	-	(2,329,000)
Stock option expense	19	-	222,000	-	222,000
Phantom units	19	-	554,000	-	554,000
Balance at September 30, 2012		<u>\$ 107,322,000</u>	<u>\$ 1,966,000</u>	<u>\$ (19,596,000)</u>	<u>\$ 89,692,000</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

Tricon Capital Group Inc.

Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (Unaudited)

(rounded to the nearest thousands of dollars, except per share amounts)

	Notes	For the Nine Months Ended	
		September 30, 2012	September 30, 2011
Cash provided by (used in)			
Operating activities			
Net and comprehensive income for the period		\$ (1,684,000)	\$ 289,000
Adjustments for			
Non-controlling interest	16	24,000	(931,000)
Amortization	10, 11	855,000	963,000
DSUP expense	19	56,000	36,000
Deferred income taxes	12	(1,234,000)	(432,000)
Long-term incentive plan (net of payments of \$36,000)	14	1,604,000	2,519,000
Stock compensation expense		776,000	451,000
Accrued interest income		(613,000)	(343,000)
Accrued interest expense		967,000	-
Change in fair value of financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss		2,343,000	-
Investment (income) loss	5, 8	(276,000)	143,000
Gain on sale of investment in associates		(958,000)	-
Unrealized foreign exchange loss on cash and investment properties		2,472,000	395,000
		<u>4,332,000</u>	<u>3,090,000</u>
Changes in non-cash working capital items			
Accounts receivable		(1,719,000)	(1,872,000)
Non-controlling interest	16	-	931,000
Income tax recoverable		185,000	(116,000)
Prepaid expenses and other assets		(512,000)	(65,000)
Accounts payable and accruals	5, 13	2,536,000	462,000
Inventories		(8,641,000)	-
Capital expenditures on housing inventories		(570,000)	-
Income taxes payable		1,294,000	(495,000)
		<u>(3,095,000)</u>	<u>1,935,000</u>
Investing activities			
Purchase of office equipment	11	(27,000)	(20,000)
Purchase of short term investments		(10,500,000)	(5,000,000)
Purchase of long term investments		-	(6,889,000)
Placement fees		(711,000)	(45,000)
Investment in associates	8	(18,584,000)	(7,917,000)
Proceeds on disposal of investments in associates		14,582,000	-
Proceeds on disposal of short-term investments inclusive of interest received		15,759,000	21,342,000
Proceeds on disposal of long-term investments		6,754,000	-
Investment properties	9	(67,650,000)	-
Capital expenditures on investment properties	9	(2,263,000)	-
Loans receivable		(7,469,000)	-
		<u>(70,109,000)</u>	<u>1,471,000</u>
Financing activities			
Issuance/ (repurchase) of common shares (net of issuance costs)	17	48,593,000	-
Issuance/ (repurchase) of debentures (net of issuance costs)		48,999,000	-
Proceeds from borrowing (net of financing costs)		2,457,000	-
Dividends paid	15	(4,058,000)	(3,282,000)
Non-controlling interest	16	5,516,000	-
		<u>101,507,000</u>	<u>(3,282,000)</u>
Unrealized foreign exchange loss on cash		(1,298,000)	(395,000)
Change in cash and cash equivalents during the period		28,303,000	124,000
Cash and cash equivalents - Beginning of period		22,008,000	19,683,000
Cash and cash equivalents - End of period		<u>\$ 49,013,000</u>	<u>\$ 19,412,000</u>
Supplementary information			
Income taxes paid		\$ 860,000	\$ 1,337,000

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

Tricon Capital Group Inc.

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(rounded to the nearest thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

1. NATURE OF BUSINESS

Tricon Capital Group Inc. (Tricon or the Company) and its subsidiaries provide asset management services to funds managed by the Company of which the investors are high net worth individuals and institutional investors. In addition, the Company co-invests in one of its private funds and separate account business and more recently has established a U.S. single-family rental platform whereby distressed single-family homes are acquired, renovated, leased and managed through a network of local operating partners. Tricon was incorporated in June 1997 under the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) and is situated at 1067 Yonge Street, Toronto, Ontario, M4W 2L2. The Company operates in Canada and in the United States of America. Listed below are the subsidiaries of the Company:

Company Name	Effective date
Tricon USA Inc.	December 20, 2002
2237176 Ontario Limited	May 11, 2010
Altman VII General Partnership	May 13, 2010
Altman IX General Partnership	May 13, 2010
Tri Continental Capital (1997) Ltd.	May 13, 2010
Tri Continental Capital III Ltd.	May 13, 2010
Tri Continental Capital IV Ltd.	May 13, 2010
Tri Continental Capital VI Ltd	May 13, 2010
Tricon VIII Ltd.	May 13, 2010
Tricon X Ltd.	May 13, 2010
Tricon XI A Incentive LP	July 6, 2012
Tricon Capital GP Inc.	March 23, 2011
Tricon Capital Fund XII Co-Investment Inc.	March 23, 2011
Tricon XII Feeder GP Ltd	May 24, 2011
Tricon Holdings USA LLC	March 20, 2012
CCR Texas Agent Inc.	April 5, 2012
CCR Texas Lender Inc	April 5, 2012
Tricon SF Home Rental Inc	April 30, 2012
Greater Sacramento SF Home Rental JV LLC	May 1, 2012
California SF Home Rental JV LLC	May 9, 2012
Phoenix SF Home Rental JV LLC	May 9, 2012
Florida Home Rental JV LLC	June 15, 2012
Tricon Holdings Canada Inc.	June 7, 2012

Tricon became a public company on May 20, 2010 and its common shares are listed on the TSX (symbol: TCN). Tricon is domiciled in Canada.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The following is a summary of the significant accounting policies applied in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements.

Basis of preparation

The interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, including IAS 34, *Interim Financial Reporting*. The interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2011, which have been prepared in accordance with IFRS as issued by the IASB. These consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the historical cost convention with the exception of the Company’s investment

Tricon Capital Group Inc.

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(rounded to the nearest thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

properties, investments in associates and joint venture which are recorded at fair value. The consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue on November 9, 2012 by the Board of Directors of Tricon. Subsequent to this date, the interim consolidated financial statements can only be amended with the Board of Directors' approval.

Use of estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgment in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity that have a significant risk of material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets or liabilities within the next fiscal year include impairment of assets, income taxes, the estimated useful lives of long-lived assets, the estimated fair value of investment properties, non-controlling interests, investments in associates and investments in which the Company has joint control, the determination of the long-term incentive plan accrual, the estimates used in the fair valuing of stock option grants, derivative financial instruments and the determination of consolidation requirements for the funds managed by the Company.

Consolidation

Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are all entities (including structured entities) over which the Company has control. The Company controls an entity when the group is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is obtained and no longer consolidated from the date on which control ceases. Inter-company transactions, balances and unrealized gains or losses on transactions between the Company and its subsidiaries are eliminated. Accounting policies of Tricon's subsidiaries have been conformed where necessary to ensure consistency to the policies adopted by the Company.

Non-controlling interests represent equity interests in subsidiaries not attributable to the Company. The share of net assets of subsidiaries attributable to non-controlling interests is presented as a liability, as the subsidiaries are limited life entities where the non-controlling interests are considered to be "puttable instruments" because of the redemption feature in accordance with IAS 32. The non-controlling interest is measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period with such changes recognized in the statement of net and comprehensive income.

Revenue recognition

Revenue comprises the fair value of the consideration received or receivable from the provision of services in the ordinary course of the Company's activities. The Company recognizes revenue when the amount of revenue can be reliably measured, it is probable that future economic benefits will be received and when specific criteria have been met, as described below.

Revenues primarily comprise contractual fees and general partner distributions which are not contingent on the performance of the underlying funds as well as performance fees earned in respect of investment management services provided to investment funds managed by the Company. Contractual fees are recognized as services are performed and are based on a fixed percentage of each fund's committed capital prior to the expiration of each such fund's investment period and based on invested capital following the expiration of the relevant investment period. General Partner Distributions are recognized as services are performed.

Tricon Capital Group Inc.

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(rounded to the nearest thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

Performance fees are earned based on fixed percentages of the returns of each fund in excess of predetermined thresholds. Performance fees are recognized when the amount of revenue can be reliably measured and it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the Company, which is generally subsequent to the return of all the original capital provided by investors plus a preferred rate of return as specified in the limited partnership agreement. Contractual fees and performance fees are earned through the Company's fiduciary activities as an investment manager.

Rental revenue from operating leases is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Revenue from the sale of housing inventory is recognized when title passes to the purchaser upon closing, wherein all proceeds are received.

Investments in associates and joint venture

Associates are those entities in which the Company has significant influence, but not control, over financial and operating policies. Investments in associates consist of general partnership interests in investment funds and investments held on behalf of future investment funds (warehoused investments) managed by the Company.

a) General Partnership interests

The Company holds an ownership interest in certain investment funds managed by the Company. Significant influence is exercised through the Company's general partnership interest in these investment funds. Accordingly, these interests are accounted for as investments in associates.

These ownership interests are held as part of the Company's investment portfolio and are carried on the consolidated balance sheet at fair value in accordance with the IAS 28 *Investment in Associates* exemption, which permits investments held by venture capital organizations in which they have significant influence to be excluded from the scope of IAS 28 where those investments are designated, upon initial recognition, such that they are carried at fair value with gains and losses recognized in the statement of net and comprehensive income. The Company has elected to designate its general partnership interests at fair value.

b) Warehoused investments

Joint ventures are established through contractual arrangements that require the unanimous consent of each of the venturers regarding the ability to direct activities that significantly affect the returns of the joint arrangement.

Investments in joint ventures are held as part of the Company's investment portfolio and are carried on the consolidated balance sheet at fair value in accordance with IAS 28 *Investment in Associates* exemption, which permits investments held by venture capital organizations in which they have joint control to be excluded from the scope of IFRS 11 Joint arrangements where those investments are designated, upon initial recognition, such that they are carried at fair value with gains and losses recognized in the statement of net and comprehensive income. The Company has elected to designate its ownership interests in its joint venture at fair value.

The Company has designated warehoused investments, over which the Company has significant influence that are held as part of the Company's investment portfolio which are recorded at fair value, consistent with the IAS 28 exemption referred to above.

Tricon Capital Group Inc.

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(rounded to the nearest thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

The fair value of warehoused investments is determined using a discounted cash flow (DCF) model. The determination of the fair value of warehoused investments under the discounted cash flow model requires management to make significant estimates in respect of the inputs and assumptions used in the DCF, such as the discount rate and the timing and amounts of cash flows. These inputs and assumptions are regularly reviewed by management and are adjusted as required. It is possible that changes in future conditions could significantly change these inputs and assumptions and result in a material change in fair value. The effect on net and comprehensive income (loss) of a 1% absolute change in the discount rates of the investments in associates is as follows:

	Discount rate Increase 1%	Discount rate Decrease 1%
Effect on net and comprehensive income (loss)	(\$528,000)	\$852,000

c) *Investments in limited partnerships managed by the Company*

The Company has investments in the limited partnerships managed by the Company. These investments are held through the Company's wholly-owned subsidiaries that invest in the limited partnerships as a limited partner and are recorded at fair value, consistent with the IAS 28 exemption referred to above. The investments are measured at fair value determined by the Company's proportionate ownership of the partnerships' net assets which are also recorded at fair value at the partnership level.

Changes in fair value of investments in associates are included in Investment income (loss) in the consolidated statements of net and comprehensive income (loss).

Disclosures of investments in associates and joint venture are made in accordance with IFRS 12, *Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities*, which governs disclosure requirements for all forms of interests in other entities, including subsidiaries, joint arrangements, associates and unconsolidated structured entities. IFRS 12 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013 which the Company early adopted along with IFRS 10, IFRS 11, and IAS 28 (revised 2011).

Placement fee and performance fee rights intangible assets

Placement fees represent costs incurred to secure investment management contracts. Performance fee rights represent costs incurred to obtain rights to receive future performance fees from certain funds. These are accounted for as intangible assets carried at cost less accumulated amortization. Amortization is recorded using the straight-line method and is based on the estimated useful lives of the associated funds, which is generally eight years.

Placement fee and performance fee rights intangible assets are reviewed for impairment at each measurement date or whenever indicators of impairment exist. The impairment assessment is performed at the level of the cash generating unit, which is at the fund level, as this is the smallest identifiable group of assets that generates cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash flows from other assets. If determined to be impaired, placement fee and performance fee rights intangible assets are written down to the higher of their value-in-use and fair value less costs to sell.

Foreign currency translation

Items included in the financial statements of each of the Company's subsidiaries are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment of the subsidiary. The consolidated

Tricon Capital Group Inc.

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(rounded to the nearest thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is Tricon's functional currency and the functional currency of its foreign operations.

Foreign currency transactions are translated into Canadian dollars using exchange rates in effect at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into Canadian dollars using the exchange rate in effect at the measurement date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into Canadian dollars using the historical exchange rate. Gains and losses arising from foreign exchange are included in the statements of comprehensive income (loss).

Office equipment and leasehold improvements

Furniture, office equipment, computer equipment and leasehold improvements are accounted for at cost less accumulated amortization. Leasehold improvements are amortized on a straight-line basis over the lease term (including reasonably assured renewal options). All other capital assets are amortized on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives, as follows:

Furniture	3 years
Office equipment	5 years
Computer equipment	2 years

Estimated useful lives and residual values of capital assets are reviewed and adjusted, if appropriate, at each financial year-end. Office equipment and leasehold improvements are tested for impairment whenever indicators of impairment exist. An impairment writedown is recorded when the carrying amount of a capital asset is determined to exceed its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the greater of an asset's fair value less cost to sell and its value-in-use.

Financial instruments

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, short-term and long-term investments, accounts receivable, loans receivable, accounts payable and accruals, dividends payable, debentures interest payable, bank debt, debentures payable and derivative financial instruments. Cash and cash equivalents, short-term and long-term investments and accounts receivable are classified as loans and receivables. Loans and receivables, accounts payable and accruals, bank debt and debentures payable are initially recognized at fair value and subsequently accounted for at amortized cost. Interest income and expense are accounted for using the effective interest rate method.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortized cost of a financial asset or financial liability and of allocating the interest income or interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts throughout the expected life of the financial instrument, or a shorter period where appropriate, to the net carrying amount of the financial asset or financial liability. When calculating the effective interest rate, the Company estimates cash flows considering all contractual terms of the financial instrument but does not consider future credit losses. The calculation includes all fees paid or received between parties to the contract that are an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and all other premiums or discounts.

Loans and receivables are assessed to determine whether objective evidence of impairment exists at each reporting date. Impairment losses are measured as the difference between the carrying amount of the asset and the present value of the estimated future cash flows, discounted at the asset's original effective interest rate. Impairment losses are reversed in subsequent periods if the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized.

Tricon Capital Group Inc.

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(rounded to the nearest thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, deposits held at call with banks, other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less.

Short-term investments

Short-term investments include investments in Guaranteed Investment Certificates that mature within twelve months.

Long-term investments

Long-term investments include investment in Guaranteed Investment Certificates that mature later than twelve months and corporate bonds of major Canadian financial institutions with high credit rating and maturity no longer than three years.

Housing inventories

The Company's housing inventories are either purchased or arise where there is a change in use of investment properties evidenced by the commencement of development with a view to sale, and the properties are reclassified as housing inventories at their deemed cost, which is the fair value at the date of reclassification. They are subsequently carried at the lower of cost and net realizable value ("NRV").

Cost includes acquisition costs, renovation and carrying costs, property taxes, legal costs and other direct costs in bringing inventories to their saleable condition. Non-refundable commission paid to sales or marketing agents on the sale of real estate property and interest expense related to loans used to purchase housing inventories are expensed when incurred.

Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less costs to complete renovation or redevelopment and selling expenses.

Investment property

Property that is held for rental yields or for capital appreciation or both is classified as investment property. Investment property also includes property that is being renovated or developed for future use as investment property. Investment property is measured initially at its cost, including related transaction costs as well as capital expenditures.

After initial recognition, investment property is carried at fair value. Fair value is based on active market prices, adjusted, if necessary, for any difference in the nature, location or condition of the specific asset. If this information is not available, the Company uses alternative valuation methods, such as recent prices on less active markets, cap rates, or appraisals. Changes in fair values are recognized in the statement of net and comprehensive income. Investment properties are derecognized when they have been disposed.

Expenditures subsequent to leasing are capitalized to the asset's carrying amount only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the expenditure will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance costs are expensed when incurred.

Where an investment property undergoes a change in use, evidenced by commencement of development with a view to sale, the property is transferred to inventories. A property's deemed cost for subsequent accounting as inventories is its fair value at the date of change in use.

Tricon Capital Group Inc.

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(rounded to the nearest thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

Dividends

Dividends are accrued when declared by Tricon's Board of Directors.

Bank Debt

Bank debt is recognized initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred. The liability is subsequently carried at amortized cost.

Current and deferred income taxes

Income tax (recovery) expense includes current and deferred income taxes. Income tax (recovery) expense is recognized in the statement of comprehensive income, except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity, in which case the tax is also recognized directly in equity. Income taxes are calculated based on the enacted or substantively enacted rates in effect at the consolidated balance sheet date. Management evaluates uncertain tax positions subject to interpretation and establishes provisions as appropriate, based on expectations about future settlements, using the best estimate approach.

The Company uses the liability method to recognize deferred income taxes on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts. Deferred income tax assets are only recorded if it is probable that they will be realized. Enacted or substantively enacted rates in effect at the consolidated balance sheet date that are expected to apply when the deferred income tax asset is realized or the deferred tax liability is settled are used to calculate deferred income taxes.

Current and deferred income tax relating to items that are directly recognized in equity is recognized in equity and not in the statement of net and comprehensive income.

Compound financial instruments

Compound financial instruments issued by the Company comprise convertible unsecured subordinate debentures that can be converted to share capital at the option of the holder. The Company may settle the conversion right in cash in lieu of the common shares unless the holder has expressly indicated that they do not wish to receive cash. The cash settlement amount depends on the weighted average trading price of the common shares of the Company. Such settlement option requires the Company to record the conversion option as a financial liability at fair value at each reporting period with changes in fair value recorded in the statement of net and comprehensive income.

In addition, the debentures contain a redemption option subject to several conditions which allows the Company to redeem the debentures, in whole or in part, and the Company may settle the redemption option either in cash at par plus accrued and unpaid interest or in common shares and the number of common shares to be issued depends on the weighted average trading price of the common shares of the Company. The redemption option is recorded as a financial liability at fair value at each reporting period with changes in fair value recorded in the statement of net and comprehensive income.

The host liability component of a compound financial instrument is recognized initially at the fair value of a similar liability that does not have an equity conversion option. The conversion and the redemption options are considered to be inter-related and therefore, are treated as a single compound embedded derivative which is recognized at fair value.

Any directly attributable transaction costs are allocated entirely to the host liability component.

Tricon Capital Group Inc.

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(rounded to the nearest thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

Derivative financial instruments

Derivative financial instruments, which are comprised of the conversion and redemption options related to the convertible debentures, are initially recognized at fair value on the date a derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently re-measured at fair value with the resulting gain or loss reflected in the consolidated statement of net and comprehensive income (loss). Derivatives are valued using model calibration. Inputs to the valuation model are determined from observable market data wherever possible, including prices available from exchanges and consensus pricing. Certain inputs may not be observable in the market directly, but can be determined from observable prices via model calibration procedures or estimated from historical data or other sources. Examples of inputs that may be unobservable include volatility and credit spreads.

Fair value estimation

The level in the fair value hierarchy within which the fair value measurement is categorized in its entirety is determined on the basis of the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement in its entirety. For this purpose significance of the inputs is assessed against the fair value measurement in its entirety. Assessing the significance of a particular input to the fair value measurement in its entirety requires judgment, considering factors specific to the asset or liability.

The following describes the categories within the fair value hierarchy:

- Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1).
- Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly (Level 2).
- Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (Level 3).

The Company's derivative financial instruments are classified within Level 2.

The carrying value of loans and receivables and payables are assumed to approximate their fair values. The fair value of financial liabilities for disclosure purposes is estimated by discounting the future contractual cash flows at the current market interest rate for similar financial instruments.

Related parties

Transactions and balances with related parties are identified by management and separately disclosed in the consolidated financial statements (note 5).

Leases

Leases in which a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownership are retained by the lessor are classified as operating leases. Payments made under operating leases, net of any incentives received from the lessor, are recorded as an expense in net income on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. Leases of assets where the Company has substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as finance leases. Finance leases are capitalized at the commencement of the lease at the lower of the fair value of the leased property and the present value of the minimum lease payments.

Properties leased to third parties under operating leases are included in investment property in the statement of financial position (Note 9).

Share Capital

Common shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares are shown as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

Tricon Capital Group Inc.

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(rounded to the nearest thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

Where the Company purchases its equity share capital for cancellation, the consideration paid, including any directly attributable incremental costs is deducted from equity attributable to the Company's equity holders.

Earnings (loss) per share

a) *Basic*

The treasury stock method is used in the calculation of per share amounts. Basic earnings (loss) per share are determined by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the reporting period, taking into account on a retrospective basis any increases or decreases caused by share splits or reverse share splits occurring after the reporting period, but prior to the financial statements being authorized for issue.

b) *Diluted*

The Company also considers the effects of stock options and convertible debenture units in calculating diluted earnings per share. Diluted earnings (loss) per share are determined by the weighted average number of shares outstanding, taking into account conversion of all potential dilutive shares on a weighted basis from the date the options vest and from the conversion date of the debentures to the balance sheet date.

Stock option plan

The Company accounts for its stock option plan by calculating the fair value of the options as of the grant date using a Black-Scholes option pricing model and observable market inputs. This fair value of the options is recognized as compensation cost using the graded vesting method over the vesting period of the options.

Phantom unit plan

The Company accounts for its phantom unit plan by calculating the fair value of the units as of the grant date using the formula as defined in the Phantom Unit Plan. The Fair Market Value is defined as the volume-weighted average trading price of the Company's common shares on the TSX for the five trading days immediately preceding grant date. This fair value of the units is recognized as stock compensation cost over the vesting period of the units.

Long-term incentive plan

Payments under the Company's long-term incentive plan ("LTIP"), which are paid to participants of the plan only if and when performance fees are generated from funds under management, are based on 50% of performance fees earned by the Company. Amounts under the LTIP are allocated among the employees based on amounts defined in employment agreements. The Company accounts for its LTIP using a fair value based method under which compensation expense is recognized beginning at the time of grant for the estimated fair value, adjusted each period, of the participants' rights in accordance with IAS 19.

Operating Segments

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision-maker. The chief operating decision-maker is the person or group that allocates resources to and assesses the performance of the operating segments of an entity. The Company has determined that its chief operating decision-maker is the chief executive officer (CEO) of the Company.

Tricon Capital Group Inc.

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(rounded to the nearest thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

Future accounting requirements

On May 12, 2011 the IASB issued IFRS 13, *Fair Value Measurement*. IFRS 13 is a comprehensive standard for fair value measurement and disclosure requirements for use across all IFRS standards. The new standard clarifies that fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset, or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants, at the measurement date. It also establishes disclosures about fair value measurement. Under existing IFRS, guidance on measuring and disclosing fair value is dispersed among the specific standards requiring fair value measurements and in many cases does not reflect a clear measurement basis or consistent disclosures. IFRS 13 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013. Earlier application is permitted. The Company did not adopt this standard as of September 30, 2012. Management is in the process of determining the impact of this standard to the Company.

On June 16, 2011 the IASB issued an amended version of IAS 19, *Employee Benefits*, effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013. The Company did not adopt this standard as of September 30, 2012. Management is in the process of determining the impact of this standard to the Company.

On November 9, 2009 the IASB issued the first part of IFRS 9 *Financial Instruments* which covers the classification and measurement of financial assets that will replace IAS 39, *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement*. IFRS 9 has two measurement categories: amortized cost and fair value. All equity instruments are measured at fair value. A debt instrument is at amortized cost only if the entity is holding it to collect contractual cash flows and the cash flows represent principal and interest. Otherwise it is at fair value through profit or loss. IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2015. The Company did not adopt this standard as of September 30, 2012. Management is in the process of determining the impact of this standard to the Company.

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company's activities expose it to certain financial risks during or at the end of the reporting period. Financial risk comprises market risk (including interest rate risk and foreign currency risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

Financial risk factors

a) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. The Company's market risks arise from open positions in (a) foreign currencies and (b) interest-bearing assets and liabilities, to the extent that these are exposed to general and specific market movements.

Sensitivities to market risks included below are based on a change in one factor while holding all other factors constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the factors may be correlated – for example, changes in interest rate and changes in foreign currency rates.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's exposure to interest rate risk is limited due to the short-term nature of the Company's financial instruments with the exception of the loans receivable, long-term investments, bank debt, derivative financial instruments and convertible debentures which are discussed in note 7. The effects on net and comprehensive income (loss) of possible changes in interest rates resulting from changes in the fair values of, or

Tricon Capital Group Inc.

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(rounded to the nearest thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

cash flows associated with, the Company's financial instruments other than the long-term investments, bank debt, derivative financial instruments and debentures would not be significant to the Company's operations. None of the Company's debt has variable interest rates as of September 30, 2012, and consequently Tricon is not exposed to cash flow interest rate risk. In addition, bank debt and convertible debentures are carried at amortized cost and therefore, the Company is not exposed to fair value interest rate risk.

Foreign currency risk

The Company has exposure to foreign currency risk due to the effects of changes in foreign exchange rates related to investments and cash in US dollars as well as rental operations and inventories held in the USA (United States of America). A one percent movement in the US dollar exchange rate would result in approximately \$1,037,000 movement in unrealized foreign exchange income (loss) in the income statement. The Group manages foreign currency risk by matching its principal cash outflows to the currency in which the principal cash inflows (such as rental revenue) are denominated.

b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge an obligation. The Company has no significant concentrations of credit risk. Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents held at banks, accounts receivable, short-term and long-term investments and loans receivable.

The Company's cash and cash equivalents, short-term and long-term investments are held by financial institutions with a minimum credit rating of AA. The Company's receivables consist primarily of contractual fees and performance fees that are receivable from investment funds managed by the Company. Capital available at the investment funds' level mitigates the credit risk of the Company's receivables. The Company mitigates the credit risk on loans receivable by ensuring a comprehensive due diligence process is conducted on each loan prior to funding and actively monitoring the loan portfolio and initiating recovery procedures when required.

Credit risk related to the rental operations arises from the possibility that tenants may experience financial difficulty and be unable to fulfill their lease term commitments. The risk is mitigated by relatively short lease term (12 months), requirement for tenants to provide a security deposit upon lease commencement as well as the background check performed on each tenant to assess their creditworthiness. In addition, the Florida properties managed by Section 8 Housing Authority which has strict controls over eligibility of participants.

c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will have difficulties in paying its financial liabilities. Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash on hand and the availability of funding through an adequate amount of committed credit facilities. The convertible debenture newly issued in Q3 2012 requires the Company to make cash interest payments semi-annually. The bank debt obtained requires the Company to make monthly interest payments. The Company uses the long-term borrowings to finance its U.S. single-family home rental strategy. Periodic cash flow forecasts are performed to ensure the Company has sufficient cash to meet operational and financing costs. Liquidity risk from the convertible debenture is minimal as the Company, under the terms of the debenture, has the option to settle the obligation with shares. The bank debt exposes the Company to relatively higher liquidity risk, but this risk is mitigated by the rental cash inflow received from the underlying single-family residential units financed by the bank debt.

Tricon Capital Group Inc.

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(rounded to the nearest thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

Capital risk management

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company manages equity as capital and may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets.

As of September 30, 2012, the Company had no externally imposed regulatory requirements on capital.

4. CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS

Cash and Cash Equivalents

	<u>September 30, 2012</u>	<u>December 31, 2011</u>
Bank operating accounts	\$ 19,648,000	\$ 5,480,000
High Interest Savings Account	-	5,592,000
CAD Interest Savings Account	13,642,000	4,317,000
USD Interest Savings Account	15,723,000	6,619,000
	<u>\$ 49,013,000</u>	<u>\$ 22,008,000</u>

Short-Term Investments

	<u>Rate</u>	<u>Maturity</u>	<u>September 30, 2012</u>	<u>December 31, 2011</u>
1-year GIC	1.55%	July 3, 2012	\$ -	\$ 5,000,000
1-year GICs	1.75%	November 21, 2012	4,000,000	4,000,000
Accrued interest			61,000	188,000
			<u>\$ 4,061,000</u>	<u>\$ 9,188,000</u>

5. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

The Company leases office space from Mandukwe, a company that is owned by a director of Tricon. During the nine month period ended September 30, 2012, the Company paid \$69,000 in rental payments, including common costs to Mandukwe (2011 - \$66,000).

Key management compensation

Key management includes directors and the "Named Executive Officers" who are Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer and the top three executive officers of the Company. Compensation paid or payable to key management for employee services are based on employment agreements and are as follows:

Tricon Capital Group Inc.

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(rounded to the nearest thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

	For the Three Months Ended September 30,		For the Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2012	2011	2012	2011
Salaries, benefits and STIP (note 19)	\$ 630,000	\$ 604,000	\$ 1,863,000	\$ 1,811,000
Stock option expense (note 19)	24,000	59,000	117,000	267,000
Phantom units	98,000	-	295,000	-
LTIP paid	16,000	3,000	20,000	129,000
LTIP accrued (note 14)	397,000	337,000	586,000	1,891,000
	<u>1,165,000</u>	<u>1,003,000</u>	<u>2,881,000</u>	<u>4,098,000</u>
Director's compensation (note 19)	97,000	32,000	197,000	125,000
	<u>\$ 1,262,000</u>	<u>\$ 1,035,000</u>	<u>\$ 3,078,000</u>	<u>\$ 4,223,000</u>

Transactions with related parties

The following table summarizes revenue based on contractual arrangements from investment funds managed by the Company, which are considered related parties as the Company is the general partner of the investment funds, as well as income (loss) from partnerships in which the Company invests:

	For the Three Months Ended September 30,		For the Nine Months Ended September 30	
	2012	2011	2012	2011
Contractual fees	\$ 2,472,000	\$ 2,257,000	\$ 7,788,000	\$ 6,817,000
General Partner distributions (A)	744,000	541,000	2,887,000	614,000
Performance fees	8,000	5,000	83,000	311,000
Investment income	143,000	(143,000)	276,000	(143,000)
Gain on sale of investments in associates (note 8)	958,000	-	958,000	-
Interest income	254,000	10,000	521,000	73,000
	<u>\$ 4,579,000</u>	<u>\$ 2,670,000</u>	<u>\$ 12,513,000</u>	<u>\$ 7,672,000</u>

A. The Company received distributions from an investment fund of \$576,000 in the nine month period ended September 30, 2011, of which all but \$73,000 was eliminated on consolidation as that investment fund was consolidated until June 15, 2011.

Balances arising from transactions with related parties

	September 30, 2012	December 31, 2011
Receivables from related parties included in accounts receivable		
Contractual fees receivable from investment funds managed by the Company	\$ 569,000	\$ 427,000
Performance fees receivable from investment funds managed by the Company	13,000	11,000
Other receivables	56,000	75,000
Loan receivable from CCR Texas Holdings LP (note 7)	7,925,000	-
Investment property seeded into partnerships by local operators	19,251,079	-
Long Term Incentive Plan (current and non-current portion)	9,002,000	8,310,000
Short Term Incentive Plan	732,000	113,000
Dividends payable to employees and associated corporations	417,000	407,000
Other payables to related parties included in accounts payable and accruals	484,000	391,000

Revenues and receivables from related parties relate to contractual and performance fees for services provided by the Company. The receivables are unsecured and are non-interest bearing.

Tricon Capital Group Inc.

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(rounded to the nearest thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

There are no provisions recorded against receivables from related parties at September 30, 2012 (December 31, 2011 - \$nil).

The Company and its founding shareholders have indemnified the limited partners of certain funds the Company manages. Refer to note 24 for further details.

6. HOUSING INVENTORIES

Inventories represent residential homes that the Company intends to sell within 12 months of the consolidated balance sheet date.

	<u>September 30,</u> <u>2012</u>	<u>December 31,</u> <u>2011</u>
Opening balance - beginning of period	\$ -	\$ -
Acquisitions of housing inventories	8,641,000	-
Development costs	570,000	-
Closing balance - end of period	<u>\$ 9,211,000</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

As of September 30, 2012, none of the inventories were pledged as collateral.

7. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Loans receivable

On April 9, 2012, the Company made a loan commitment of US\$9 million through CCR Texas Lender, Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of Tricon Capital Group Inc. to CCR Texas Holdings LP, a single purpose entity formed by the Company, a large Canadian institutional investor and The Johnson Development Corporation, for the purposes of acquiring and developing the Cross Creek Ranch Master Planned Community in Houston Texas ("Cross Creek").

As of September 30, 2012, the Company had a loan receivable of US\$8.1 million (\$7.9 million Canadian equivalent) net of US\$167,000 commitment fee received, bearing a 12% interest rate, compounding monthly, maturing on December 31, 2019. The accrued interest was US\$463,000 (\$456,000 Canadian equivalent) as of September 30, 2012 (\$nil - December 31, 2011) with an effective interest rate of 12.9%.

Long-term investments

The Company purchased two two-year Guaranteed Investment Certificates for a total of \$4,000,000, bearing a 2.10% interest rate which will mature on November 18, 2013. The accrued interest was \$73,000 as of September 30, 2012 (\$10,000 - December 31, 2011).

On May 25, 2011 the Company bought corporate bonds of a Canadian chartered bank, with a face value of \$6,450,000, at a premium of \$439,000. The bonds had an interest rate of 4.95% per annum with a yield of 2.3% payable semi-annually and mature on January 23, 2014. The bond was sold on September 11, 2012 in return for cash proceeds of \$6,754,000. Realized gain of \$33,000 was recognized as part of Investment Income as a result of this transaction.

Tricon Capital Group Inc.

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(rounded to the nearest thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

Bank debt

On August 6, 2012, the rental operator in Greater Sacramento entered into a bank credit facility agreement in the amount of US\$10 million for the purpose of financing the acquisition and renovation of single family residential units. As of September 30, 2012, US\$280,000 (\$276,000 Canadian equivalent) of transaction fees were incurred on the bank debt. The rental partnership made the first draw on the loan facility on September 26, 2012 in the amount of US\$2.8 million (\$2.7 million Canadian equivalent). The loan balance is presented on the financial statements net of transaction fees incurred and is amortized at the effective interest rate.

Interest only payments are required on the bank debt at 5.00% per annum until March 1, 2018, thereafter the rate changes to the greater of 5.00% or six-month LIBOR plus 350 basis points and include principal repayments to March 1, 2028. As of September 30, 2012, the rental partnership incurred US\$6,000 of interest expense and transaction fee amortization on the outstanding loan balance.

Monthly payments of principal and interest outstanding commence on October 1, 2012. All outstanding principal and interest shall be paid in full prior to maturity on March 1, 2028.

The loan agreement outlines the debt service covenant ratio, defined as the annualized net operating income from rental homes divided by the total outstanding principal and interest payable calculated at a fixed rate of 5.00%. As of September 30, 2012, the rental partnership is in compliance with the covenant and other undertakings outlined in the loan agreement.

Convertible debenture

The Company issued 517,500 6.375% convertible debentures at \$1,000 per unit for a par value of \$51,750,000 on July 30, 2012. The debentures mature on August 31, 2017 at their nominal value of \$51.8 million or can be converted into shares at the holder's option at any time prior to maturity or redemption date at the conversion price of \$6.00 or at a rate of 166.67 shares per \$1,000 debentures owned.

The Company may settle the conversion right in cash in lieu of common shares unless the holder has expressly indicated that they do not wish to receive cash. The amount of cash the Company will have to deliver to the holder is determined by multiplying the weighted average trading price of the common shares on TSX during the 20 consecutive trading days by the number of common shares into which the elected amount would then be convertible.

The convertible debenture units outstanding are redeemable at the option of the Company on or after August 31, 2015 and prior to August 31, 2016 provided that the current market price of the common shares of the Company on the TSX on the date on which the notice of redemption is given is not less than 125% of the conversion price. On or after August 31, 2016 and prior to the maturity date, the Company may elect to redeem the outstanding bond units in whole or part at a price equal to the principal amount plus accrued and unpaid interest.

The Company has an option to settle the redemption right by delivering the number of common shares determined by dividing the principal amount of the convertible debentures by 95% of the weighted average trading price of the common shares on TSX during the 20 consecutive trading days ending five trading days preceding the date fixed for redemption.

The convertible debentures recognized in the consolidated balance sheet are calculated as follows:

Tricon Capital Group Inc.

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(rounded to the nearest thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

	September 30, 2012	December 31, 2011
Face value of convertible debentures issued on July 30, 2012	\$ 51,750,000	-
Less: Transaction costs	(2,751,000)	-
Embedded derivative options	(16,250,000)	-
Liability component on initial recognition on July 30, 2012	32,749,000	-
Interest expense (note 26)	961,000	-
Interest paid	-	-
Liability component at September 30, 2012	\$ 33,710,000	-

The fair value of the liability component of the convertible debentures at September 30, 2012 amounted to \$35,745,000 (\$nil – December 31, 2011).

Derivative financial instruments

The conversion and the redemption options of the convertible debentures are combined pursuant to IAS 39 and both options are measured at fair value at each reporting period using model calibration. The fair value of the derivative financial instruments was \$18,593,000 resulting in a loss on the derivative financial instruments of \$2.3 million for the three and nine months ending September 30, 2012.

8. INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATES AND JOINT VENTURE

The Company committed \$20 million through its wholly-owned subsidiary Tricon Capital Fund XII Co-Investment Inc. to Tricon XII Limited Partnership ("Tricon XII") representing a 29% ownership interest at inception, March 23, 2011. On June 15, 2011, Tricon XII had a second closing, which reduced the Company's ownership interest in Tricon XII from 29% to 14%. Therefore, on June 15, 2011 the Company commenced accounting for this investment at fair value through the consolidated statements of comprehensive income (loss). On March 22, 2012, Tricon XII had a closing which decreased the Company's interest to 10.8%. On May 11, 2012, Tricon XII had an additional closing which further decreased the Company's interest to 10.2%.

In accordance with the limited partnership agreement between Tricon XII limited partners, a portion of net income was distributed to the general partner, Tricon Capital GP Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company. The fair value of the Company's investment in Tricon XII was \$5.3 million as of September 30, 2012 (\$0.2 million – December 31, 2011).

On April 9, 2012, the Company made an equity commitment, of US\$5.4 million of which US\$4.8 million was advanced as of September 30, 2012, which represents a 10% interest through CCR Texas Equity I LP a wholly owned partnership formed by Tricon, to CCR Texas Holdings LP a single purpose entity formed by the Company, a large Canadian institutional investor and The Johnson Development Corporation for the purposes of acquiring and developing the Cross Creek project. The fair value of the Company's equity investment in Cross Creek was US\$4.8 million as of September 30, 2012 (\$4.7 million Canadian equivalent) with a fair value adjustment of \$54,000 included in Investment income in the consolidated statements of net and comprehensive income (loss).

The Company committed \$25 million through its wholly-owned subsidiary Tricon Holdings USA LLC to Tricon XI A Limited Partnership ("Tricon XI") representing a 20% ownership interest at inception, July 6, 2012. The fair value of the Company's investment in Tricon XI was US\$3.2 million (\$3.1 million Canadian equivalent) as of September 30, 2012 (\$nil – December 31, 2011) with a fair value adjustment of \$66,000 included in Investment income in the consolidated statements of net and comprehensive income (loss).

Tricon Capital Group Inc.

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(rounded to the nearest thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

The Company transferred two warehoused investments, The New Home Company ("TNHC") and in the Cadiz Riverfront Holdings LP ("Dallas Project"), to Tricon XI on September 5, 2012 for total proceeds of US\$10.5 million (\$10.4 million Canadian equivalent) and US\$4.3 million (\$4.2 million Canadian equivalent), respectively. The gain of US\$979,000 (\$ 958,000 Canadian equivalent) from TNHC and Dallas Project, respectively, is recognized in the consolidated statement of net and comprehensive income.

The remaining investment of \$55,000 represents the Company's general partner interests in the respective Tricon funds.

Pursuant to the disclosure requirements of IFRS 12, the following represents the aggregated summarized financial information of the various associates and joint venture with whom the Company has investments:

	<u>September 30,</u> <u>2012</u>	<u>December 31,</u> <u>2011</u>		
Current assets	1,461,000	6,069,000		
Non-current assets	114,224,000	35,699,000		
Current liabilities	112,000	2,731,000		
Non-current liabilities	673,000	9,543,000		

	<u>For the Three Months Ended</u> <u>September 30,</u>		<u>For the Nine Months Ended</u> <u>September 30,</u>	
	<u>2012</u>	<u>2011</u>	<u>2012</u>	<u>2011</u>
Revenue	1,872,000	3,244,000	4,667,000	30,432,000
Profit or (loss) for the period	2,530,000	(1,316,000)	5,194,000	(1,552,000)
Comprehensive income	2,530,000	(1,364,000)	5,194,000	(1,641,000)

The summarized financial information related to Tricon XI has been prepared in accordance with US GAAP and financial information related to Tricon XII LP and CCR Texas Equity LP has been prepared in accordance with Canadian Accounting Standards for Private Enterprises.

There are no restrictions on the ability of associates to transfer funds to the Company in the form of cash dividends or repayment of loans.

9. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

	<u>September 30,</u> <u>2012</u>	<u>December 31,</u> <u>2011</u>
Opening balance - beginning of period	\$ -	\$ -
Acquisitions of investment property	67,650,000	-
Capital expenditure on investment property	2,263,000	-
Effect of translation to presentation currency	(1,174,000)	-
Closing balance - end of period	<u>\$ 68,739,000</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

The fair value of the investment properties, which include investment properties under renovations, approximates its cost as of September 30, 2012 as a relatively short time has elapsed since acquisitions of the investment properties and period end. No external appraisals were performed as of September 30, 2012.

As of September 30, 2012, US\$2,779,000 (\$2,732,000 Canadian equivalent of investment properties) were pledged as collateral (\$nil – December 31, 2011) for the bank debt (note 7).

Tricon Capital Group Inc.

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(rounded to the nearest thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

10. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

	<u>Placement fees</u>	<u>Rights to performance fees</u>	<u>Total</u>
Year ended December 31, 2011			
Opening Net book value	3,276,000	653,000	3,929,000
Additions	89,000	-	89,000
Amortization expense	<u>(1,160,000)</u>	<u>(81,000)</u>	<u>(1,241,000)</u>
Net book value	<u>2,205,000</u>	<u>572,000</u>	<u>2,777,000</u>
As at December 31, 2011			
Cost	8,605,000	707,000	9,312,000
Accumulated amortization	<u>(6,400,000)</u>	<u>(135,000)</u>	<u>(6,535,000)</u>
Net book value	<u>\$ 2,205,000</u>	<u>\$ 572,000</u>	<u>\$ 2,777,000</u>
Period ended September 30, 2012			
Opening Net book value	2,205,000	572,000	2,777,000
Additions	711,000	-	711,000
Amortization expense	<u>(741,000)</u>	<u>(61,000)</u>	<u>(802,000)</u>
Net book value	<u>2,175,000</u>	<u>511,000</u>	<u>2,686,000</u>
As at September 30, 2012			
Cost	9,316,000	707,000	10,023,000
Accumulated amortization	<u>(7,141,000)</u>	<u>(196,000)</u>	<u>(7,337,000)</u>
Net book value	<u>\$ 2,175,000</u>	<u>\$ 511,000</u>	<u>\$ 2,686,000</u>

There were no impairment charges of Placement fees and Rights to performance fees in the period ended September 30, 2012 and in the year ended December 31, 2011.

[Balance of page intentionally left blank]

Tricon Capital Group Inc.

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(rounded to the nearest thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

11. OFFICE EQUIPMENT AND LEASEHOLD IMPROVEMENTS

	<u>Furniture</u>	<u>Office equipment</u>	<u>Computer equipment</u>	<u>Leasehold improvements</u>	<u>Total</u>
Year ended December 31, 2011					
Opening Net book value	13,000	14,000	37,000	138,000	202,000
Additions	6,000	-	17,000	-	23,000
Amortization expense	<u>(6,000)</u>	<u>(11,000)</u>	<u>(29,000)</u>	<u>(26,000)</u>	<u>(72,000)</u>
Net book value	<u>13,000</u>	<u>3,000</u>	<u>25,000</u>	<u>112,000</u>	<u>153,000</u>
As at December 31, 2011					
Cost	152,000	58,000	468,000	426,000	1,104,000
Accumulated amortization	<u>(139,000)</u>	<u>(55,000)</u>	<u>(443,000)</u>	<u>(314,000)</u>	<u>(951,000)</u>
Net book value	<u>\$ 13,000</u>	<u>\$ 3,000</u>	<u>\$ 25,000</u>	<u>\$ 112,000</u>	<u>\$ 153,000</u>
Period ended September 30, 2012					
Opening Net book value	13,000	3,000	25,000	112,000	153,000
Additions	-	-	23,000	4,000	27,000
Amortization expense	<u>(6,000)</u>	<u>(3,000)</u>	<u>(24,000)</u>	<u>(20,000)</u>	<u>(53,000)</u>
Net book value	<u>7,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>24,000</u>	<u>96,000</u>	<u>127,000</u>
As at September 30, 2012					
Cost	152,000	58,000	491,000	430,000	1,131,000
Accumulated amortization	<u>(145,000)</u>	<u>(58,000)</u>	<u>(467,000)</u>	<u>(334,000)</u>	<u>(1,004,000)</u>
Net book value	<u>7,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>24,000</u>	<u>96,000</u>	<u>127,000</u>

There were no impairment charges in the period ended September 30, 2012 and in the year ended December 31, 2011.

[Balance of page intentionally left blank]

Tricon Capital Group Inc.

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(rounded to the nearest thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

12. INCOME TAXES

	For the Three Months Ended September 30,		For the Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2012	2011	2012	2011
Current income tax				
Current income tax (expense) on income for the period	\$ (934,000)	\$ (381,000)	\$ (2,188,000)	\$ (700,000)
Adjustments relating to prior years	(31,000)	-	78,000	-
	<u>(965,000)</u>	<u>(381,000)</u>	<u>(2,110,000)</u>	<u>(700,000)</u>
Deferred taxes				
Origination and reversal of temporary differences	1,122,000	51,000	1,340,000	463,000
Adjustments relating to prior years	(5,000)	(22,000)	(133,000)	(11,000)
Impact of change in effective rates	(96,000)	7,000	24,000	(20,000)
	<u>1,021,000</u>	<u>36,000</u>	<u>1,231,000</u>	<u>432,000</u>
Income tax (expense) recovery	\$ <u>56,000</u>	\$ <u>(345,000)</u>	\$ <u>(879,000)</u>	\$ <u>(268,000)</u>

The tax on the Company's income before income taxes differs from the theoretical amount that would arise using the weighted average tax rate applicable to income of the consolidated entities as follows:

	For the Three Months Ended September 30,		For the Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2012	2011	2012	2011
Income (loss) before income taxes	\$ (4,142,000)	\$ 1,338,000	\$ (805,000)	\$ 557,000
Combined statutory federal and provincial income tax rate	26.50%	28.25%	26.50%	28.25%
Expected income tax (expense) recovery	1,098,000	(378,000)	213,000	(157,000)
Tax rate differential (foreign tax rates)	(160,000)	79,000	(214,000)	67,000
Tax effects of				
Permanent differences	(684,000)	(50,000)	(781,000)	(166,000)
Change in effective tax rates	(96,000)	7,000	24,000	(20,000)
Adjustments relating to prior periods	(33,000)	(22,000)	(55,000)	(11,000)
Other	(69,000)	19,000	(66,000)	19,000
Income tax (expense) recovery	\$ <u>56,000</u>	\$ <u>(345,000)</u>	\$ <u>(879,000)</u>	\$ <u>(268,000)</u>

Tricon Capital Group Inc.

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(rounded to the nearest thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

The analysis of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities is as follows:

	September 30, 2012	December 31, 2011
Deferred Tax Assets:		
- Deferred tax asset to be recovered after more than 12 months	4,086,000	2,449,000
- Deferred tax asset to be recovered within 12 months	723,000	526,000
Total Deferred Tax Assets	<u>4,809,000</u>	<u>2,975,000</u>
Deferred Tax Liabilities:		
- Deferred tax liabilities reversing after more than 12 months	565,000	353,000
- Deferred tax liabilities reversing within 12 months	(87,000)	353,000
Total Deferred Tax Liabilities	<u>478,000</u>	<u>706,000</u>

The movement of the deferred tax account is as follows:

Difference between Deferred Tax Assets and Deferred Tax Liabilities:		
Opening balance	2,269,000	1,830,000
Credit (charge) to the statement of net and comprehensive income	1,231,000	439,000
Credit to equity	831,000	-
Closing balance	<u>4,331,000</u>	<u>2,269,000</u>

The tax effects of the significant components of temporary differences giving rise to the Company's deferred tax assets and liabilities are as follows:

<u>Deferred Tax Assets</u>	Issuance costs	Long-term	Deferred	Partnership Interest	Debentures	Other	Total
		incentive plan accrual	placement fees				
At January 1, 2011	1,380,000	1,512,000	(40,000)	-	-	37,000	2,889,000
Addition/(reversal)	(322,000)	566,000	8,000	(337,000)	-	172,000	87,000
At December 31, 2011	1,057,000	2,078,000	(32,000)	(337,000)	-	209,000	2,975,000
Addition/(reversal)	503,000	555,000	4,000	235,000	710,000	(173,000)	1,834,000
At September 30, 2012	1,560,000	2,633,000	(28,000)	(102,000)	710,000	36,000	4,809,000

<u>Deferred Tax Liabilities</u>	Deferred	Net operating	Total
	placement fees	losses	
At January 1, 2011	1,059,000	-	1,059,000
Addition/(reversal)	(353,000)	-	(353,000)
At December 31, 2011	706,000	-	706,000
Addition/(reversal)	86,000	(315,000)	(229,000)
At September 30, 2012	<u>792,000</u>	<u>(315,000)</u>	<u>477,000</u>

Tricon Capital Group Inc.

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(rounded to the nearest thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

13. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUALS

	September 30, 2012	December 31, 2011
Accounts payable and accruals	\$ 1,623,000	\$ 776,000
Payables on rental portfolio including tenant deposits	1,127,000	-
STIP (note 19)	732,000	113,000
	\$ 3,482,000	\$ 889,000

14. LONG-TERM INCENTIVE PLAN ("LTIP")

Certain of the Company's executives and management participate in the LTIP. The LTIP pool is determined based on 50% of performance fees earned from funds managed by the Company and is paid to plan participants only if and when performance fees are generated from the funds. LTIP for all employees in funds established prior to May 20, 2010 is fully vested. For future funds, the employees LTIP entitlements will vest at one third each year from the first closing of such future funds. The LTIP liability is determined based on 50% of the expected performance fee that would be generated from the fair value of the assets within each fund at the balance sheet date, such performance fees will be recognized as revenue when earned. The fair value determination of the assets within a fund is based on a discounted cash flow model and requires management to make estimates and judgments concerning the future. These estimates and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience as adjusted for current market conditions and other factors. The resulting accounting estimates may differ from the related actual results. These estimates, assumptions and management judgments could result in a material adjustment to the carrying value of amounts of the LTIP liability in future years.

The most significant assumptions used in determining the LTIP liability relate to the future cash flows anticipated from projects within the funds managed by the Company and the discount rate applied to those cash flows.

If the expected performance fee cash flows relating to each project were increased or decreased by 5%, the LTIP liability would increase by approximately \$277,000 or decrease by approximately \$277,000. The weighted average discount rate used by management in calculating the fair value of performance fees for the LTIP liability is 30%. If the discount rate was increased or decreased by 5%, the LTIP liability would decrease by \$593,000 or increase by \$704,000, respectively.

	Three Months Ended September 30, 2012	Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012	Year Ended December 31, 2011
Opening balance - beginning of period	\$ 9,073,000	\$ 8,310,000	\$ 6,048,000
Payments	(36,000)	(36,000)	(156,000)
LTIP expense	877,000	1,640,000	2,418,000
Closing balance - end of period	\$ 9,914,000	\$ 9,914,000	\$ 8,310,000

Tricon Capital Group Inc.

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(rounded to the nearest thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

	<u>September 30, 2012</u>	<u>December 31, 2011</u>
Current	\$ 12,000	\$ 40,000
Long-term	9,902,000	8,270,000
	<u><u>\$ 9,914,000</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 8,310,000</u></u>

15. DIVIDENDS

<u>Date of Declaration</u>	<u>Record Date</u>	<u>Payment Date</u>	<u>Dividend Amount per Common Share</u>	<u>Dividend Amount</u>
2011				
April 6, 2011	March 31, 2011	April 15, 2011	\$0.06	\$1,094,000
May 11, 2011	June 30, 2011	July 15, 2011	\$0.06	\$1,094,000
August 10, 2011	September 30, 2011	October 14, 2011	\$0.06	\$1,095,000
				<u><u>\$3,283,000</u></u>
November 11, 2011	December 30, 2011	January 13, 2012	\$0.06	\$1,094,000
				<u><u>\$4,377,000</u></u>
2012				
March 14, 2012	March 30, 2012	April 13, 2012	\$0.06	\$1,094,000
May 8, 2012	June 30, 2012	July 13, 2012	\$0.06	\$1,870,000
August 9, 2012	September 30, 2012	October 15, 2012	\$0.06	\$1,882,000
				<u><u>\$4,846,000</u></u>

16. NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST

The Company has entered the U.S. distressed single-family home rental market in the second quarter of 2012 through a network of partnerships with local operating partners that have started to acquire, renovate, lease and manage homes. The local operating partners own a 3% interest in the partnerships that the Company consolidates for financial reporting purposes. As a result, non-controlling interest fair value shown on the consolidated balance sheet relates to net assets of the four rental operators. The non-controlling interest fair value with respect to Tricon XII Limited Partnership (Tricon XII) is not reflected on the consolidated balance sheet at September 30, 2012 and December 31, 2011 since Tricon XII was no longer consolidated by the Company effective June 15, 2011 in accordance with IFRS 10.

Non-controlling interest fair value change of (\$24,000) and (\$23,000) during the three and nine months ending September 30, 2012, respectively, as reflected on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income (loss) relates to net income of the four rental operators.

Non-controlling interest fair value changes of \$nil and \$931,000 during the three and nine months ending September 30, 2011, respectively, relate to the consolidation of the Tricon XII's financial statements for these periods. New consolidation rules issued under IFRS 10 and early adopted by

Tricon Capital Group Inc.

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(rounded to the nearest thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

the Company in 2011 changed the rules governing consolidation. This combined with the change of the Company's limited partnership interest from the new commitments closed on June 15, 2011 resulted in a change in the accounting treatment of Tricon XII from consolidation accounting to an investment in associate, recorded at fair value.

17. SHARE CAPITAL

Date	Particulars	Notes	No of shares Issued	Share Capital
As at January 1, 2011 - Opening Balance			18,240,871	\$ 57,934,000
Dec 6 - Dec 29, 2011	Repurchased and cancelled under the normal course issuer bid (NCIB)	(A)	(10,400)	(33,000)
As at December 31, 2011			18,230,471	57,901,000
April 27, 2012	Bought deal offering	(B)	12,937,500	49,421,000
As at September 30, 2012 - Ending Balance			31,167,971	\$107,322,000

(A) On November 18, 2011, Toronto Stock Exchange (TSX) approved the Company's intention to make a normal course issuer bid (NCIB) for a portion of its Common Shares. Under the NCIB, the Company may repurchase for cancellation up to a maximum number of Common Shares equal to a lesser of 912,043, being 5% of the issued and outstanding Common Shares and the number of Common Shares that can be purchased for an aggregate purchase price not to exceed \$500,000 in the twelve-month period commencing November 22, 2011 and ending November 21, 2012. Between December 6 and December 29, 2011, the Company acquired and cancelled 10,400 Common Shares at an average price of \$4.32 for a total of \$50,000, including transaction costs.

(B) On April 27, 2012, the Company issued 12,937,500 common shares under a bought deal agreement at \$4.00 per share for gross proceeds of \$51,750,000. The Company is using the net proceeds from the offering of approximately \$49,421,000 primarily for its US single-family home rental strategy.

The Company can issue unlimited common shares and unlimited redeemable and retractable Class A, B and C shares.

As of September 30, 2012, the Company had 31,167,971 common shares outstanding (Dec 31, 2011 – 18,230,471)

18. INTEREST INCOME

	For the Three Months Ended September 30,		For the Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2012	2011	2012	2011
Interest on short and long-term investments	(A) \$ 154,000	\$ 109,000	\$ 454,000	\$ 418,000
Preferred return earned due to Tricon XII LP closings	-	-	30,000	-
Loan interest earned from CCR Texas Holdings LP	214,000	-	425,000	-
Interest earned on temporary loans provided to the funds managed by the Company	40,000	10,000	66,000	73,000
	<u>\$ 408,000</u>	<u>\$ 119,000</u>	<u>\$ 975,000</u>	<u>\$ 491,000</u>

A - net of bond premium amortization of \$113,000.

Tricon Capital Group Inc.

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(rounded to the nearest thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

19. COMPENSATION ARRANGEMENTS

The breakdown of the various compensation arrangements are as follows:

	For the Three Months Ended September 30,		For the Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2012	2011	2012	2011
Stock options	\$ 46,000	\$ 100,000	\$ 222,000	\$ 451,000
Phantom units	185,000	-	554,000	-
Short-term incentive plan	(35,000)	356,000	709,000	655,000
Deferred Share Unit Plan	46,000	8,000	55,000	47,000
Long-term incentive plan (note 14)	877,000	543,000	1,640,000	2,675,000

The Company operates various equity-settled and cash-settled arrangements. The sections below detail the different arrangements.

Stock option plan

Stock options may be granted to all employees. The exercise price of the options, at the grant date, is no less than the volume-weighted average trading price of the common shares for the five trading days immediately preceding the grant date.

The options are not conditional on any performance criteria, and shall vest equally at one-third per year from the anniversary of the grant date (the vesting period) provided the optionee is employed with the Company. The options are exercisable at any time from the date of vesting and have a contractual option term of 10 years. The Company has no legal or constructive obligation to repurchase or settle the options in cash. All options will be settled in equity.

On November 22, 2011, 55,000 stock options were granted of which 40,000 belong to employees of the Company and 15,000 to Spinnaker Capital Markets Inc. as partial consideration for services provided under the Service Agreement dated October 31, 2011. No options were granted or exercised in the period ended September 30, 2012 (2011 - nil). Movements in the number of share options outstanding and their related weighted average exercise price are as follows:

	As at September 30, 2012	
	Average exercise price per share	Options (in thousands)
January 1, 2011	\$ 5.94	941.5
Granted during the year	4.16	55.0
Forfeited during the year	-	-
As of September 30, 2012 and December 31, 2011	\$ 5.84	996.5

Tricon Capital Group Inc.

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(rounded to the nearest thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

<u>Expiry date</u>	<u>As at September 30, 2012</u>	
	<u>Exercise price per share</u>	<u>Options (in thousands)</u>
May 19, 2020	\$ 6.00	870.0
August 3, 2020	5.26	71.5
November 22, 2020	4.16	55.0

The fair value of the options granted in 2011 was determined using the Black-Scholes valuation model. The fair value of the options granted totaled \$229,000 in 2011. The significant inputs into the model were:

As at November 22, 2011

Share price	\$	4.31
Exercise price	\$	4.16
Expected volatility		33%
Expected dividend yield		5.57%
Expected option life		6 years
Risk-free interest rate		2%

Tricon became a public company on May 20, 2010 and, as such, expected volatility was determined based on volatility over the last six years of a group of publicly traded companies deemed to be of comparable size and nature to Tricon.

Phantom unit plan

The Company adopted a Phantom Unit Plan on April 18, 2011 in accordance with the Toronto Stock Exchange ("TSX") guidelines as approved by the shareholders on May 18, 2011. The Plan consists of share-based awards to officers and employees of, and advisors to, the Company and its subsidiaries.

	<u>As at September 30, 2012</u>	
	<u>Average exercise price per share</u>	<u>Units (in thousands)</u>
January 1, 2012	\$ -	-
Granted during 2011	4.16	192.3
As at September 30, 2012 and December 31, 2011	\$ 4.16	192.3

The fair value of the units granted on November 22, 2011 totaled \$800,000. All units will vest on the date that is one year following the date upon which the awards were granted, at which time the Company will issue common shares and retire the phantom units.

Short-term incentive plan ("STIP")

All of the Company's employees participate in the STIP. The STIP pool is currently determined based on 12.5% of base operating income as defined in the plan and is paid on an annual basis in cash. Employees are required to be employed with the Company at the end of the financial year to

Tricon Capital Group Inc.

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(rounded to the nearest thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

receive a payment under the STIP. The Board of Directors has the right to allocate up to 20% of base operating income (other than income attributable to funds established prior to the IPO where the percentage is fixed at 12.5%) to the bonus pool. The Board has determined that the STIP percentage will remain at 12.5% for 2012.

STIP expense is accrued quarterly and is shown on the Consolidated Statements of Net and Comprehensive Income.

Deferred share unit plan ("DSUP")

On May 20, 2010, the Company established a DSUP. Under the DSUP, each independent director is entitled to elect to have any amount or percentage of their director fees contributed to the DSUP. The number of DSUs are determined by dividing the amount of the elected fee by the Market Price of the Company's shares on the grant date, which is the 15th day following the end of any fiscal quarter. The market price is defined as the five day average of the closing price of the Company's shares on the TSX ending on the last trading date immediately preceding the date as of which the market price is determined. All notional units vest as of the grant date. Additional DSUs are issued equivalent to the value of any cash dividends that would have been paid on the common shares.

Notional units issued under the DSUP may only be redeemed by the independent director when such director no longer serves on the Board of Tricon. Redemptions will be paid out in cash. The directors that elect the amount of his or her fees that will be contributed to the DSUP upon commencement of their term as a member of the Board. Directors may change their election from fiscal quarter to fiscal quarter.

The liability is fair valued at each reporting date, based on the share price of the Company as at the reporting date and is recorded within current liabilities as there are no vesting requirements and payment takes place when a Board member resigns, which could take place at any time.

Upon the redemption of the DSUs, the Company shall pay to the independent director a lump sum cash payment (rounded to the nearest cent) equal to the number of DSUs to be redeemed multiplied by the market price of the Company's common shares on the redemption date, net of applicable deductions and withholdings. If an independent director ceases to be an eligible director, they may choose a redemption date by giving written notice to the Company provided that such date is not prior to the tenth day following the release of the Company's quarterly or annual results and is not later than eleven months following the cessation of the independent director being an eligible director. If written notice is not provided, the redemption date is deemed to be eleven months from the cessation of the independent director being an eligible director.

20. FORMATION COSTS AND GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES

Formation costs

Formation cost reversal of \$(192,000) for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 relate to reimbursement of costs by Tricon XI (2011 - \$502,000 relate to Tricon XII and Tricon XI LPs).

Tricon Capital Group Inc.

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(rounded to the nearest thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

General and administration expenses

	For the Three Months Ended September 30,		For the Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2012	2011	2012	2011
Office and other \$	217,000	\$ 194,000	\$ 582,000	\$ 484,000
Rent (note 5)	24,000	21,000	69,000	66,000
Travel	24,000	6,000	43,000	29,000
	<u>\$ 265,000</u>	<u>\$ 221,000</u>	<u>\$ 694,000</u>	<u>\$ 579,000</u>

21. INCOME (LOSS) PER SHARE

a) Basic

Basic income (loss) per share is calculated by dividing net income (loss) by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the quarter.

	For the Three Months Ended September 30,		For the Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2012	2011	2012	2011
Net income (loss)	\$ (4,086,000)	\$ 993,000	\$ (1,684,000)	\$ 289,000
Basic net income (loss) per share	\$ (0.13)	\$ 0.05	\$ (0.07)	\$ 0.02
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	31,167,971	18,240,871	25,417,971	18,240,871

b) Diluted

Diluted income (loss) per share is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of shares outstanding to assume conversion of all dilutive potential shares. The Company has two categories of dilutive potential shares: stock options (note 19) and the convertible debentures (note 7). For the stock options, a calculation was done to determine the number of shares that could have been acquired at fair value (determined using market share price of the Company's shares as of September 30, 2012) based on the monetary value of the subscription rights attached to outstanding stock options. The number of shares calculated as above is compared with the number of shares that would have been issued assuming the exercise of the stock options.

As of September 30, 2012, 62,667 of the Company's stock options are dilutive (September 30, 2011 – nil). Current exercise price of the vested stock options of \$4.16 and \$5.26 is below the current market stock price of \$5.68.

As of September 30, 2012, none of the Company's convertible debenture units are dilutive (September 30, 2011 – nil). Convertible debentures are antidilutive as the interest, net of tax and the change in fair value of financial instruments through profit and loss per ordinary share obtainable on conversion exceeds basic earnings per share.

Tricon Capital Group Inc.

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(rounded to the nearest thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

	For the Three Months 2012	Ended September 30, 2011	For the Nine Months 2012	Ended September 30, 2011
Net income (loss)	\$ (4,086,000)	\$ 993,000	\$ (1,684,000)	\$ 289,000
Diluted earnings (loss) per share	\$ (0.13)	\$ 0.05	\$ (0.07)	\$ 0.02
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	31,167,971	18,240,871	25,417,971	18,240,871
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding Adjustments for stock options	13,750	-	10,000	-
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding for diluted earnings per share	31,181,721	18,240,871	25,427,971	18,240,871

22. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

Due to the growth experienced during the three months ended September 30, 2012 in the separate accounts business as well as the new single-family rental initiative undertaken by the Company, segmented information is provided below for a greater understanding of segmented revenues, assets and liabilities. The main segments of the business are considered to be fund revenue, separate account revenue and net rental operating income. The Company evaluates segment performance based on income (loss) before non-controlling interest and income taxes.

	Funds A	Separate accounts B	Rental C	Co-Investment D	Corporate E	Total
Three months ended September 30, 2012						
Revenues	\$ 4,053,000	\$ 564,000	\$ 5,421,000	\$ 116,000	\$ -	\$10,154,000
Expenses (E)	(886,000)	-	(4,648,000)	-	(8,738,000)	(14,272,000)
Income (loss) before NCI and income taxes	3,167,000	564,000	773,000	116,000	(8,738,000)	(4,118,000)
Three months ended September 30, 2011						
Revenues	2,922,000	-	-	(143,000)	-	2,779,000
Expenses (E)	(938,000)	-	-	-	(503,000)	(1,441,000)
Income (loss) before NCI and income taxes	1,984,000	-	-	(143,000)	(503,000)	1,338,000
Nine months ended September 30, 2012						
Revenues	10,319,000	2,426,000	5,512,000	222,000	-	18,479,000
Expenses (E)	(2,250,000)	-	(4,681,000)	-	(12,330,000)	(19,261,000)
Income (loss) before NCI and income taxes	8,069,000	2,426,000	831,000	222,000	(12,330,000)	(782,000)
Nine months ended September 30, 2011						
Revenues	8,233,000	-	-	(143,000)	-	8,090,000
Expenses (E)	(4,148,000)	-	-	-	(4,316,000)	(8,464,000)
Income (loss) before NCI and income taxes	4,085,000	-	-	(143,000)	(4,316,000)	(374,000)

Tricon Capital Group Inc.

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(rounded to the nearest thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

Notes:

A) The Funds segment revenues consist of all contractual and performance fees and general partner distributions. Specific expenses related to this segment are LTIP, formation costs and amortization of intangible assets.

B) Separate accounts segment consists of all contractual fees, interest income and investment income on the Cross Creek investment.

C) Rental segment consists of rental revenue earned from investment properties and revenues from home sold as well as all direct rental expenses and cost of homes sold.

D) The Co-investment segment consists of the Company's share of investment income (loss) in the funds managed by the Company.

E) Corporate expenses represent salaries and benefits, STIP, stock compensation, rental operator management fees, professional and directors' fees, general and administration, interest expense, net change in fair value of financial instruments through profit and loss, depreciation of fixed assets as well as realized and unrealized foreign exchange gain (loss). Other expenses specific to a segment are allocated to that segment.

Tricon Capital Group Inc.

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(rounded to the nearest thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

	Funds	Separate accounts	Rental	Co-Investment	Corporate	Total
	A	B	C	D	E	
<i>Segmented current assets (as at September 30, 2012)</i>	\$ 1,227,000	\$1,800,000	\$27,025,000	\$ 31,927,000	\$ 3,470,000	\$65,449,000
<i>Segmented non-current assets (as at September 30, 2012)</i>						
Loans receivable	-	7,925,000	-	-	-	7,925,000
Investments in associates	-	4,656,525	-	8,588,475	-	13,245,000
Long-term investments	-	-	-	4,073,000	-	4,073,000
Investment properties	-	-	68,739,000	-	-	68,739,000
Intangible assets	2,686,000	-	-	-	-	2,686,000
Office equipment and leasehold improvements	-	-	-	-	127,000	127,000
Deferred income tax assets	2,467,572	-	-	27,958	2,313,470	4,809,000
<i>Total segmented assets (as at September 30, 2012)</i>	6,380,572	14,381,525	95,764,000	44,616,433	5,910,470	167,053,000
<i>Segmented current liabilities (as at September 30, 2012)</i>	787,000	175,000	953,000	-	5,311,000	7,226,000
<i>Segmented non-current liabilities (as at September 30, 2012)</i>						
Bank debt	-	-	2,462,000	-	-	\$2,462,000
Deferred income tax liabilities	793,000	-	(315,000)	-	-	478,000
Non-controlling interest	-	-	5,540,000	-	-	5,540,000
Long-term incentive plan - non-current portion	9,902,000	-	-	-	-	9,902,000
Derivative financial instruments	-	-	-	-	18,593,000	18,593,000
Debentures payable	-	-	-	-	33,160,000	33,160,000
<i>Total segmented liabilities (as at September 30, 2012)</i>	11,482,000	175,000	8,640,000	-	57,064,000	77,361,000

Notes:

A) Funds segmented current assets consist of accounts receivable from the funds and prepaid expenses. Funds segmented current liabilities consist of current LTIP liabilities and income taxes payable.

B) Separate accounts segmented current assets consist of cash. Separate accounts segmented current liabilities consist of income taxes payable.

Tricon Capital Group Inc.

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(rounded to the nearest thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

C) Rental segmented current assets consist of cash held at the rental partnership level, accounts receivable, prepaid expense and housing inventories. Segmented current liabilities consist of accounts payable and accruals and income tax liability.

D) Co-investment segmented current assets consist of cash, short-term and long-term investments reserved for future funding commitments to the private funds.

E) Corporate segmented current assets consist of cash, accounts receivable and prepaid expenses. Corporate segmented current liabilities consist of accounts payable and accruals, debenture interest payable, income taxes payable as well as dividends payable.

23. LEASE COMMITMENTS

The Company has a lease commitment on its head office premises located at 1067 Yonge Street, Toronto, Ontario. The landlord is Mandukwe Inc., a related corporation (note 5). The minimum rental amount is \$43,000 per annum extending to November 30, 2019. Additional maintenance and utility costs and realty taxes are payable as incurred.

In addition, the Company leases office equipment and furniture. The furniture lease expired on April 30, 2011. The lease had an option to buy the furniture which the Company exercised. On March 31, 2012, one of the existing office equipment leases was cancelled and was replaced with a new one with maturity on September 29, 2017. The future minimum payments in respect of the office equipment leases are:

2012	\$	5,000
2013		21,000
2014		21,000
2015		18,000
2016		10,000
Thereafter		8,000

24. HOUSING INVENTORIES SALES

	For the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2012	2011
Home sales revenue	\$ 4,725,000	\$ -
Cost of home sales	(4,118,000)	-
Selling expenses	(234,000)	-
Income from home sales	\$ 373,000	\$ -

25. RENTAL INCOME

	For the Three Months Ended September 30,		For the Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2012	2011	2012	2011
Rental revenue	\$ 696,000	\$ -	\$ 787,000	\$ -
Rental expenses	(296,000)	-	(329,000)	-
Rental operator management fees	(263,000)	-	(263,000)	-
Rental net income	\$ 137,000	\$ -	\$ 195,000	\$ -

Tricon Capital Group Inc.

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(rounded to the nearest thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

Rental expenses include insurance fees related to coverage of rental properties, property management fees, lease commission, HOA/utilities expenses, property taxes, minor renovation expenses, operator management fees, rescinded purchase fees and auction fees.

26. LONG-TERM DEBT INTEREST

	For the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2012	2011
Bank debt interest	\$ 6,000	\$ -
Convertible debentures interest	961,000	-
Total long-term debt interest	<u>\$ 967,000</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

Bank debt interest expense includes \$4,500 amortization on US\$280,000 (\$275,000 Canadian equivalent) of loan costs for bank debt obtained under the U.S. rental strategy.

Convertible debentures interest expense includes \$550,000 interest payable to the bond holders as of September 30, 2012 and \$411,000 of the expense relates to the accretion of the bond discount and amortization of transaction costs.

27. INDEMNIFICATION

Pursuant to Indemnification Agreements with certain General Partners of Limited Partnerships managed by the Company and certain shareholders of the Company (who are also officers and directors of the Company), the Company has agreed to indemnify the General Partner and those shareholders and, where applicable, any of their directors, officers, agents and employees (collectively, the Indemnified Parties) for any past, present or future amounts paid or payable by any of the Indemnified Parties to the Limited Partnership in the form of a capital contribution or clawback guarantee relating to performance fees for any claim or obligation as set out in the Limited Partnership Agreements. There are no amounts payable in respect of this indemnification as of September 30, 2012 (December 31, 2011 - \$nil).

28. VARIABILITY OF RESULTS

The nature of our business does not allow for consistent year-to-year or period-to-period revenue comparisons. Revenues earned from a fund are dependent upon where the fund is in its life cycle. At the beginning of the fund's life cycle, consistent contractual fees and certain general partner distributions are earned to the end of the investment period. Subsequent to the investment period, contractual fees and the aforementioned general partner distributions start to decline as investments within a fund are realized. Performance fees which are earned at the end of the life cycle can vary significantly depending on fund performance resulting in volatile revenue streams.

29. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On November 7, 2012, the Company closed a 3 year term facility and a demand facility with the Royal Bank of Canada for an operating line of \$15 million. The interest rate ranges between prime plus 2% and prime plus 2.5% depending on certain quarterly financial covenants. No funds were drawn by the Company as of November 9, 2012.

On November 9, 2012, the Company declared a dividend of \$0.06 per share for a total dividend of \$1,882,000, following approval from the Board of Directors.